

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

***CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1447 OF 2016***

1. Omprakash Bhawandas Wadhiya & Anr. ... Applicant

Vs

1. The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. S.S. Kanetkar for the Applicant.

Mr. S.V. Sonawane, APP, for the Respondent.

Mr. Nilesh Kadam for the Respondent No.2.

***CORAM : S.C. DHARMADHIKARI &  
PRAKASH D. NAIK, JJ.***

***THURSDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2017***

***P.C. :***

1           The second respondent is the mother of the applicant.  
The second respondent has lodged the subject FIR which is sought  
to be quashed.

2           C.R. No.515 of 2016 alleges offences punishable under  
sections 406 and 420 of the Indian Penal Code. That is registered  
by the Pimpri Police Station at Pune. Let the Investigating Officer

continue with the investigations, but not file any charge-sheet in a competent criminal court nor presently pursue the application seeking cancellation of the bail of the applicant before us.

3 List this matter on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2017. In the meanwhile, the applicant shall not leave Pune City without the leave of the competent criminal court.

*PRAKASH D. NAIK, J.*

*S.C. DHARMADHIKARI, J.*