

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1447 OF 2016**

Omprakash Bhawandas Wadhiya ....Applicant  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra ....Respondent

Mr. S.S.Kanetkar, Advocate for Applicant.  
Mrs. S.V.Sonawane, APP for the Respondent-State.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM :- R.M. SAVANT &  
SANDEEP K. SHINDE, JJ.**

**DATE :- 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2017.**

**PC. :-**

The learned counsel for the Applicant states that an affidavit of service would be filed evidencing service on the Respondent No.2. Office to thereafter verify and put up for Admission with appropriate remark. It is clarified that the pendency of this Application would not be an impediment for the concerned Court to consider the application filed by the Applicant for modification of the bail condition.

**(SANDEEP K. SHINDE, J)**

**(R.M. SAVANT, J)**