

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1447 OF 2016**

Omprakash Bhawandas Wadhiya ..Applicant  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra and anr. ..Respondents

Mr. Shailendra S. Kanetkar, advocate for the applicant.  
Mr. S. R. Shinde, APP for the State.

**CORAM : RANJIT MORE &  
DR. SHALINI PHANSALKAR-  
JOSHI, J J.**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2017.**

**P. C. :**

The earlier notice issued to the respondent No.2 could not be served upon her as her door was locked. In that view of the matter, we direct the Registry to issue fresh notice to the respondent No.2 returnable on 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2017.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant is at liberty to serve private notice upon the respondent No.2 and file an affidavit of service to that effect before the returnable date.

3. The ad-interim relief, granted earlier, shall continue to remain in operation till next date.

**[DR. SHALINI PHANSALKAR-JOSHI, J.]**

**[RANJIT MORE, J.]**