

RMA

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1447 OF 2016**

Omprakash Bhawandas Wadhiya .. Applicant

*Versus*

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

.....

**Appearances**

Mr. Shailendra S. Kanetkar	<i>Advocate for the Applicant</i>
Mr. S.R. Shinde	<i>APP for the State</i>

.....

**CORAM : SMT. V.K. TAHILRAMANI, Acting C.J. &  
M.S. KARNIK, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 16, 2018.**

**P.C.:**

1. Learned APP seeks time, hence, S.O to 27th March, 2018.

2. By order dated 30.3.2017, this Court has already directed that the charge sheet shall not be filed and has also made observations that the application for cancellation of bail shall not be pursued. Learned counsel for the applicants states that the application for cancellation of bail has not

been made before the High Court but is before the Sessions Court. Obviously, in such case, the order not to pursue the prayer for cancellation of bail would pertain to cancellation of bail before the Sessions Court.

**[ M.S. KARNIK, J ]**

**[ ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE ]**